Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island
834 Health Care Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Companion Guide
HIPAA version 5010
Version 2.1
Status: Published
July 7, 2015
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island

5.  2000 - MEMBER LEVEL DETAIL
Individual Relationship Code
Maintenance Type Code
INS02
INS03
48
49
01 = Spouse
05 = Grandson or Granddaughter
09 = Adopted Child
17 = Stepson or Stepdaughter
18 = Self
19 = Child
25 = Ex-spouse
53 = Life Partner
Note: When using ‘53’ Life Partner, Domestic
partner requires marital status of ‘B’ Life Partner.
Common law requires marital status of ‘M’ for
married.
For full-file processing use Codes 030 (adds,
changes) and 024 (cancels).
001 = Change
021 = Addition
024 = Cancellation or Termination
030 = Audit or Compare
If  using ‘024’, must use
Maintenance/Termination Reason in INS04 and
DTP with Termination Date (349) in 2300 Loop
Version  2.1 July 7, 2015
Page 5 of 15
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island
834 Health Care Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Companion Guide- HIPAA version
5010
 2000 — MEMBER LEVEL DETAIL
Maintenance Reason Code
Member Group or Policy Number
Member Supplemental Identifier
INS04
REF01
REF02
REF01
49
56
56
    57
A Maintenance Reason Codes is required by
BCBSRI when processing a termination.  The
following Maintenance Reason Codes are used :
01 Divorce                                     D
03 Death                                        D & S
04 Retirement                                S
07 Termination of Benefits)           D
08 Termination of Employment     S
14 Voluntary Withdrawal               S
15 Primary Care Provider             D & S
16 Quit                                          S
17 Fired                                        S
22 Plan Change (not intended to identify
changes to a plan)                 S
26 Declined Coverage                  S
40 Lay Off without Benefits          S
        XN Notification Only                    S
Note: Where Maintenance Reason Codes are not
maintained and a termination is being submitted,
default to code 07 for a dependent transaction and
code 08 for a subscriber transaction.  If a full file,
then INS03= 030(ADD /CHG) and INS04=XN
default value can be used.
1L Group or Policy Number
Use this segment when the group number applies
to all coverage data.

5010
7. 2300 – HEALTH COVERAGE
Maintenance Type Code
Insurance Line Code
Plan Coverage Description
HD01
HD03
HD04
140
141
141
BCBSRI uses codes: 001, 021, 024 and 030. For
full-file processing, use Codes 030 (adds,
changes) and 024 (cancels).
Use Values:
DEN Dental
HLT Health
PDG Prescription Drug
VIS Vision
Required by BCBSRI to denote the coverage
levels of subscriber and dependent(s).
For Class id enrollment (most employer 834
accounts):
Enter 4-digit class id - including leading zeroes.
Position 1 - 4  Class id (4) - required
              5 - 12 blank spaces (8)
             13 - 16 CDH indicator (4) - if applicable
             17 - 18 Communication Method (2) -
optional
             19 - 43 Best Time to Contact (25) -
optional
HD04 example (Class id):
HD*0003        IHRAHP01:00 - 04:00 PM
For Product id enrollment (Exchange
accounts / new 834 employer accounts):
Enter 8-digit product id - HD loop required for
each product member has selected.
Position 1 - 4  blank spaces (4)
              5 - 12 Product id (8) - required
             13 - 16 CDH indicator (4) - if applicable
             17 - 18 Communication Method (2) -
optional
             19 - 43 Best Time to Contact (25) -
optional
HD04 example (Product id):
HD*    MHD00022IHRACP04PM
Class IDs, Product IDs and CDH indicators will
be provided to the Sponsor upon completion of
the Trading Partner Agreement (TPA).
Preferred communication Method
HP    Home Phone
WP    Work Phone
CP    Cell phone
FX    Fax
EM    Email
ML    US mail
Best time to call - Free form 25-digit value
example:
Weeknights after 6:00 PM
Version  2.1 July 7, 2015
Page 10 of 15
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island
834 Health Care Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Companion Guide- HIPAA version
5010
Coverage Level Code/ Contract
Type
Date/Time Qualifier
Health Coverage Policy Number
2300 – HEALTH COVERAGE
Insured Group or Policy Number
HD05